Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1886 2 n 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Vertal Limited 05832968
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 4998 of 2012
(full name of court)
{(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Jasan Daniel Baker Simon Elliott Glyn
address(es) of FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
administrator(s} 10 Furnival Street 10 Furnival Street
London London
EC4A 1YH EC4A 1YH
*Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was made available to all known creditors on

(b) 14 August 2012

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

2 /812

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH
020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

e

16/08/2012 #331
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furnivat Strest

London
FRP EC4A 1YH
Tel +44 [0)20 3005 4000
Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS our ref.  VO142LON/AOOS51
date 13 August 2012

please ask for  Anthony Simmons

Dear Sir/Madam

VERTAL LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY/VERTAL")

1. Introduction

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 21 June 2012, I write to
inform creditors of the conduct of the administration to date and to set out the Joint Administrators’
proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("Sch B1 IA '86")

Immediately following my appointment the business and certain assets of the Company were sold to
Riverside Bio Limited, a connected company, for a total consideration of £45k. All employees of the
Company transferred to the purchaser upon completion in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 ("TUPE™)

I set out below the background and explanation of why a pre-packaged sale of the business and
certain assets was completed immediately following my appointment

The following information 1s attached:

= Appendix A Statutory information about the Company and the Joint Admirustrators

together with details from the Company
Appendix B Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account to date

e Appendix C Joint Admurustrators' proposals

e Appendix D Schedule of Jomt Administrators' time costs to date incorporating the Joint
Admunistrators’ charge out rates

s Appendix E Schedule of pre-appointment Joint Administrators’ costs

s« Appendix F Estimated Statement of Affairs for the Company including a list of creditors
names and addresses

2. Background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators

The Company operated n the organic composting sector, and traded from leasehold premises In
Mitcham, Surrey. Following an eighteen month set up and installation period It commenced trading
In 2010 and established itself as London’s largest food waste recycling plant  The plant received
over 50,000 tonnes of local authority and commercial source-segregated waste per annum, with a
capacity to receive up to 100,000 tonnes

FRP Advisory LLP Is ncomornated n Englandt ond Wales Lnder the Limited Lioblity Pornerships Ast 2000 o5 0 Limited Liobilty Parnersh Parinershp N
556
Regestered office 10 Fumaval Street, Loncion, EC4A 1YH A st of members’ ncrmes I8 opan 1o nspechon ot this odcress. www pocvisory com =0 Number OC 355680




There was high investment in plant and machinery to achieve this capacty. A total of £5.2m was
invested n tangible assets over the period to Aprl 2012, of which the initral cost in 2009 was £3.4m.

Turnover in the first full year of trading was £806k, increasing by £991k to £1.8m in the 2011
financial year, when 33,000 tonnes of food waste were processed. A cumulative loss of £8.7m was
incurred In the period to November 2011, Due to the effect of economies of scale, forecasts
prepared by the directors indicated the plant needed to process approximately 75,000 tonnes per
annum to achieve maximum operating efficency and positive cash flow.

The losses and capital expenditure were financed by financial support from shareholders through
equity injections and loans. Worling capital was provided by means of an invoice discounting
facility.

The Foresight Group (“Foresight™), an investment fund and the majority shareholder, provided the
bulk of the funding of approximately £13m over the duration of the business. This funding was for
the purchase of fixed assets, other set-up costs and to support working capital over the Iife of the
business because of the losses being incurred  Funding was secured by a debenture

Foresight also acted as security trustee for a number of other individual investors.

Additional funding was provided by Clydesdale Bank Plc (“Clydesdale/the Bank”) by way of a
confidentia! invoice discounting facility and a term loan of £400k. The Bank was also granted a
debenture and a Deed of Prionty was executed between the Bank and Foresight

Because the business was not able to attain the required throughput of waste, It was unable to ever
achieve break-even or profitability and this ultmately sealed its fate

As late as May 2012 the run-rate of losses was approximately £200k per month although the level
had reduced and forecasts indicated the business would achieve break-even towards the end of the
2012 financial year.

Foresight had begun to question the ultmate viability of the business and whether further support
could be ustified and informed the directors of their concerns over the preceding months. Because
of the falure of the business to meet its previous forecasts it appears that Foresight finally
concluded that 1t could no longer justify any further support to the business and it informed the
directors of this conclusion around the latter part of May 2012, however it informed the board it
would provide additional financiat support to provide the board time to locate a purchaser and/or
investor for the business.

When the directors informed the Bank of Foresight’s decision it also began to reduce its exposure to
the business and suspended the invoice discounting facility.

At this stage Foresight introduced FRP Advisory LLP to the board in order to provide the board with
advice in locating an investor and/or purchaser for the business. We met with the board on 8 May
2012 and were mnstructed on 14 May 2012 to begin marketing the business to the distressed
investor community whilst the directors approached competitors in the sector.

To protect the business and assets from legal processes whilst an investor and/or buyer was sought,
particularly from the nisk of distraint by HMRC and/or the landlord, we advised the directors to file a
Notice of Intention to Appoint an Admimistrator ("NOI"} and this was filed at the High Court on 31
May 2012 with Jason Daniel Baker and Simon Elliott Glyn of FRP Advisory LLP being the proposed
Administrators The NOI brought into effect a statutory moratonum on ail legal processes (except
with leave of the court) for a period of ten business days.




All of the potential investors that were approached decided the business was not viable and they
withdrew from the process The discussions by the directors with competitors about potential
investment and/or increasing the throughput of waste into the plant were also unsuccessful.

However, the directors had been in discussion with the landlord, which was a company controlled by
a former director and shareholder of Vertal, this being Mr Paul Killoughery about whether he would
be interested in acquinng the business and assets because as well as bemng the landiord, Mr
Killoughery controlled other businesses that were customers of and suppliers to the Company.

Mr Killoughery informed the directors that he might be prepared to make an offer for the business
and assets and discussions ensued with the directors, to whom we provided advice on certain
aspects throughout the negotiations, about the terms of an offer that would be acceptable to the
secured lenders but also guidance on what was appropriate in respect of creditors’ interests

A second NOI was filed by the directors at the High Court on 18 June 2012 to enable these
negotiations to be concluded, an appontment made and a sale of the business and assets executed
to a connected party (details of the sale are provided below) Consent to the appointment was
obtained from the qualifying floating charge holders.

Jason Daniel Baker and Simon Ellott Glyn were duly appointed as Joint Administrators by the
directors on 21 June 2012 n accordance with Paragraph 22 of Sch B1 IA'86 The appointment of
the Joint Administrators included a declaration that during the period of the administration any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done by etther
or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone

Statutory information about the Company and the Joint Administrators together with details from
the Company are provided at Appendix A.

Valuation of assets

GVA Grnmley Limited ("GVA™) was engaged by the Company to prepare an inventory of the assets
and prowide a valuation under a going concern and breakup bases. The advice obtained from GVA
was that on a break-up basis the costs to decommission and transport the plant and equipment
would substantially outweigh the value that could be obtained for it, which they estimated could be
approximately £100k although they noted that as the plant was specialst it would be of littie interest
to anybody outside of the sector, and that therefore, the level of potential interest would be low.
GVA further commented that 1n the above circumstances and taking into account the high nisk of
potential environmental impact and the high cost If the plant had to be shut-down and
decommussioned, that even achieving a nominal amount for the assets in a going concern sale would
be beneficial under all circumstances to a shut-down,

In addition to the plant and equipment, the other asset (apart from goodwill which was valued at
£1) was the debtor ledger which the directors confirmed amounted to approximately £587k on the
date of administrabion.

The recovery of this ledger 15 uncertain because there are a number of debts which are either aged,
potentially disputed or where debtors have claimed set-off, however it 1s expected that whatever
value 1s achieved will be substantially higher than the recovery If the business had ceased trading
and not been sold.

Swid
'



Marketing undertaken and offers received for the business and certain assets

Advertisernents were placed on the IP-Bid.com website and information was prepared and circulated
to some forty parties either identified by the directors as potentially being interested in acquiring the
business, or whose detals were held on the FRP database, together with those who expressed an
interest through IP-bid com. Non-disclosure agreements were receved from eight parties and an
information memorandum was issued to these parties.

These parties were requested to confirm In writing by close of business on 11 June 2012 that,
subject to further investigations, they had a bona fide interest in making a proposal to acquire the
business and assets and they would be able to conclude a transaction by 14 June 2012.

Only two offers were received on a going concern basis as follows.

1.

™

A_competitor business

An offer of £1 was received from a competitor on the basts that as it would be taking over any
potential environmental liabilities and the business was losing approximately £200k per month
there was no value in the business. A condition of the offer was that agreement with the
landlord would have to be reached about an assignment of the lease, however a pre-condition
was a rent free period of mine months. This offer was not considered to be acceptable by either
the directors or the secured lenders, however discussions were had between the potential
purchaser and the landlord but agreement could not be reached on the terms of an assignment
of the lease.

Mr Killoughery through his company Riverside Bio Limited (“Riverside™

Mr Killoughery had an interest in the business continuing because he did not want his company,
as landlord, to lose a tenant and perhaps more of a concern was that, n the absence of an
administrator or a liquidator, the landlord would have to organise the removal of plant and
equipment from the site, resolve any potential environmental impadt, all of which would have
taken many weeks and costs would have not been insubstantial

Mr Killoughery informed the directors, to prevent a cessation of trade he would be prepared to
make an offer for the business and assets

An intial offer was received whereby £50k would be paid for the business and assets but a
condition was the purchaser would be authonised to collect the book debts for a commussion of
20% on all recoveries and that the first £50k received from debtors would be repaid to the
purchaser. This proposal meant that the purchaser would be able to recoup the consideration of
£50k from the debtor recovenies and would also be entitled to commission from book debt
recoveries above this figure.

Mr Killoughery was informed this was not an acceptable offer, the Bank also confirmed it would
not approve a commission amount of 20% for collection of the book debs.

Following numerous discussions over a number of days a final offer was received from Mr
Killoughery on 14 June 2012 whereby £45k would be pad for the business and assets on
completion and the book debts would be collected by the purchaser on a ratchet basis as
detalled further below

This offer was referred to GVA for therr recommendation. In view of the marketing exercise
undertaken and only one other offer being received (which was in any event not acceptable), they
recommended acceptance.




Prepack strategy and alternatives considered

The decision to sell the business and assets by a pre-pack was because It would provide greater
realisations, a fact confirmed by our agents, but also on commercial grounds because cash losses
were running at £200k per month, and these could not be funded, and also because our agents had
informed us that there was a potential high nisk that there would be environmental impacts, and
associated costs from continung to trade over and above the cash losses, which could not be
estimated, and furthermore if the business could not be sold there would be substantial
decommissioning costs and environmental 1ssues which could potentially could be the personal
responsibility of an administrator.

Consequently, although a trading administration was considered, because of the above factors it
was not a realistic option.

The directors considered hquidation as an option, however the disbenefit of this would have been
trading would have ceased on appointment of a lquidator and all employees’ contracts would have
been terminated by operation of law.

The directors considered a Company Voluntary Arrangement, however since Foresight and the Bank
had withdrawn funding to the business there was no possibility of the continuing trading because 1t
did not have any working capital and this precluded this option.

Finally, administrative receivership was not an option as the qualfying floating charges were all
registered after 15 September 2003, which is the date by which a qualifying floating charge must be
registered for an administrative recewver to be appointed

Consultation with major creditors

The Bank and Foresight were regularly informed of the position of the business and the status of
sale negotiations Due to commercial sensitivities we were not in a position to consult with any
major suppliers as this may have had an adverse effect on the ability to complete a sale of the
business and assets.

Appointment of joint administrators and sale of certain of the business and assets
A sale of the business and assets, on a going concern basis to Rwerside (a connected party

purchaser) for a total consideration of £45k was achieved. The sale consideration was apportioned
as follows.

Asset Total
£

Equipment 39,000
Work in Progress 1
Business Contracts 1
Goodwill and Business Information 1
Property 1
Environmental Licences 1
Inteilectuzal Property Rights 1 -
Stock 994
Motor Vehicle 5,000
Total 45,000

Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement ("SPA"), the full balance of the sale
consideration was paid on completion




For a period of three calendar months following completion, the purchaser was appointed an agent
of the Company to use Its reasonable endeavours to enforce payment of and collect the book debts
in the normal and ordmnary course of the business carned on by the Company. Riverside shall be
entitled to apply and retamn the following commission:

i On book debts collected up to and Including a cumulative total of £200k, 5% of all sums
coliected;

n. On book debts collected over £200k and up to a cumulative total of £300k, 7 5% of all
amounts collected, and

m. On book debts collected over and above a cumulative total of £300k, 10% of all amounts
collected.

All employees were transferred to the purchaser upon completion in accordance with TUPE.
Consequently, there have been no redundancies as a result of the administration and sale of the
business.

On 20 June 2012, prior to the Company entering admumstration, William Carr, who in addition to
being a director was also an employee of the Company, provided written confirmation that he did
not wish his contract of employment and his nights, powers, duties and labiibes under or in
connection with it to transfer to the purchaser.

Paul Killoughery, a former director who resigned from his position on 14 December 2011, was
appointed as a director of Riverside on 18 June 2012. According to the Company’s financial
statements and other documents filed with the Registrar of Companies, Mr Killoughery held 213,615
ordinary shares (4.3% of the total shareholding) at 31 May 2012, There are no other prior
connections between Riverside with either the Company or its directors or shareholders. The
purchaser was independently advised throughout the sale process.

No director has given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior financier that 1s
funding the new business, and there are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions
attached to the SPA

The conduct of the administration
The objectives of the administration were;

a) to rescue the Company as a going concern, falling which

b) to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which

c) to realise property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors.

It 1s for the reasons set out above that objectives a) and b) cannot be achieved, although objective
) 15 expected to be achieved. This will be done through the protection of the book debts through
continued supply to the Company’s customers There 15 not expected to be a return to the
unsecured creditors however the overall position of the creditor profile will be better than on a
liguidation as there will be no preferential creditors, as the employees have transferred to the
purchaser (with the exception of the directors who have compromised ther nghts), and
approximately £250k of potential environmental habilites were passed on to the purchaser.

The only assets remaining to be realised in the admimstration are the book debts which are to be
collected by the purchaser on the terms as stipulated above In addition there were several book
debts totalling £39k that were not assigned to Clydesdale under its invoice finance agreement The
recovery of these amounts 15 uncertain as they are either disputed or potentially subject to offset.
We are currently iaising with these debtors and an update regarding the recovery of these debts will
be provided in my progress report later this year.




Since their appointment, the Joint Administrators have further assisted in the assignment of various
environmental permits to the purchaser.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account for the Company to date 15
attached as Appendix B which i1s self-explanatory.

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals 1n accordance with Paragraph 49 of Sch B1 IA '86 to achieve the
remaining purpose of the administration as detailed above are attached as Appendx C.

Craditors’ meeting

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administraters think that the Company has
nsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. They are therefore
not required to call creditors’” meebings pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Sch B1 IA '86. The Jont
Administrators must however summon a meeting If requested to do so by creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company. The request must be in the prescnbed
form (form 2 21B) and be made within 8 business days of the date of this report, 1n accordance with
Rule 2.37(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the Jomnt
Administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out at Appendix C will be
deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors
requisition a meeting of creditors within 8 business days of the date of this report.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the
Company assets and It 1s proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. We would advise
that should the Company subsequently be placed into hquidation and the Joint Administrators be
appointed as hquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
will also be that utiised in determining the liquidators’ remuneration, without further recourse to
creditors in accordance with Rule 4.127(5A). The Joint Administrators remuneration 15 based on
computenised records of all time spent on the administration estate. Matters dealt with during the
assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
the expenrence required. Time I1s charged to the case in maximum chargeable units of & minutes.
Charge-out rates are based on individuat expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s
support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identfiable case
specfic matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates
are included at Appendix D.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate It I1s proposed mileage 1s recharged and drawn at the
HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the muleage was incurred.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2 48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Joint Administrators'
remuneration and other expenses under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following receipt of
a progress report  Further details of these rnghts can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which

you can access by using the following link www frpadvisory com/fees-quide html and select the one
for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.



Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix 0 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has
not yet been approved by creditors, and the Joint Administrators have accordingly not drawn any
remuneration in this case

The Joint Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed
with the secured creditors and will be drawn on a time cost basis.

Pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the joint administrators

The Company and Foresight resolved to pay FRP the sum of £20k and £30k respectively, plus VAT
and disbursements, In accordance with the engagement letter dated 14 May 2012, to assist the
directors in prepanng an information memorandum to market the business, dentify and approach
interested parties and conduct negotiations with a view to a sale of the business andfor assets,
advise the directors In relation to the appointment of Administrators, and assist the directors in
preparing a short term cash flow forecast to manage the Company's working capital during the
period of the moratonum and/or prior to the appointment of the Administrators  The amounts of £20k
and £30k plus VAT and disbursements were paid by the Company and Foresight respectively, prior
to the appointment of the Joint Adminustrators

Attached at Appendix E 15 a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Joint
Admmistrators Included in the statement of pre-administraticn costs are unpaid pre-administratton
costs of £12,160 which had not been paid when the Company entered administration. I am seeking
to obtan approval from creditors to ratify the payment of these amounts and a stand-alone separate
nroposal 15 included 10 my statement of proposals in this regard.

The directors’ statement of affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the Company were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Sch B1 IA'86 The statement of affairs has not yet been finalised, but
an estimated statement of affairs as at the latest practical date, prepared from information available
to the Jont Administrators and including a list of creditors” names and addresses 1s enclosed as
Appendix F to this report.

Outcome for secured creditors

As per the records held at the Registrar of Companies there are three creditors who were granted
security over the Company’s assets

1) Foresight 2 VCT Plc (The Security Trustee)

Foresight as security trustee for numerous investors hold a debenture containing fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Company dated 19 February 2009,

2) Clydesdale Bank Plc

As stated above, the Bank provided the Company with an invoice discounting facility and a
term loan of £400k, which was provided under the Enterprise Finance Guarantee (“EFG")
scheme and therefore 80% guaranteed by the government. The Bank was granted fixed
and floating charge secunty over the assets of the Company dated 17 November 2009. As
at the date of Administration, under the invoice discount facility the Bank was owed circa
£14k agamnst assigned invoices with an expected collectable value of circa £377k after
applying a general bad debt provision of 25%, and a further £387k under the term loan.




10.

11.

3) Foresight 2 VCT Plc

Under a loan agreement the Company also granted fixed and floating charge secunty over
its assets to Foresight on 8 August 2011,

The secured creditors entered into an inter-creditor agreement on 8 August 2011 n whuch it was
agreed the habiities to the secured creditors and the secunty granted would rank In prionty as
follows:

1) Clydesdale Bank Plc
2) Foresight 2 VCT Pic
3) Foresight 2 VCT Plc (The Security Trustee)

Accordingly, it I1s expected the indebtedness to Clydesdale will be repaid in part from book debt
realisations, with any shortfall expected to be less than 80% of the loan value, and hence repaid by
the government under the EFG agreement. The government will rank as a subrogated creditor as
regards any payment made to Clydesdale under the EFG agreement.

The total indebtedness to Foresight Is still to be determined, however as indicated in the estimated
statement of affarrs, it 1s understood that the amount of secured lending by Foresight and the
numerous nvestors totalled arca £6 4m.

Irrespective of whether these amounts change once the final position has been confirmed, there will
not be sufficient recoveries to provide for a return to Foresight.

There will be no funds available to Foresight as secunty trustee for the other investors.
Outcome for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ entitlements capped at £800 i respect of unpaid wages
and any unpaid holiday pay. However as stated above all remaining employees were transferred to
Riverside upon the sale of the business. Ordinanly it would not therefore be expected for any
preferential claims to arise in these proceedings however one clam has been received from an
employee that transferred to the purchaser but subsequently left. It i1s unclear at this date whether
the redundancy payments office will accept the preferential claim of circa £1k, or deem it to be a
hability to be settled by the purchaser.

A return to any preferential creditor will be dependent on the realisation of the unassigned book
debts.

Outcome for unsecured creditors

The estimated statement of affars indicates that a dividend will become avaiable to unsecured
creditors. However, the statement of affairs does not include any costs of the administration which
are expected to be greater than the funds available to creditors as stated in the estimated statement
of affairs. Accordingly, it 1s anticipated that a dividend will not be available to unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescnbed part for unsecured creditors
under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 A prescribed part is unhkely to become available in this
matter because the net property avallable for the prescnbed part 15 expected to be less than
£10,000.




12, Directors’ conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then 1 should be grateful if
you would wnte to me formally setting out any facts which you beleve should be considered for
inclusion.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Ve ited

Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Simon Elliott Glyn who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 June 2012.




VERTAL LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Appendix A

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators

presented to Court:

Consent to the nobice to appoint an Administrator

provided by the qualifying charge holder as follows:

31 May 2012 & 18 June 2012

Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge

Date of consent

Clydesdale Bank Plc

18 June 2012

Foresight 2 VCT Plc

18 June 2012

Foresight 2 VCT Plc (The Security Trustee)

18 June 2012

Names of Joint Administrators:

Address of Joint Administrators

Jason Daniel Baker, and
Simon Ellott Glyn

FRP Adwvisory

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1YH

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that during the period of the
administration any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by either or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone,

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number

Application for administration order made by*

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

21 June 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division

4998 of 2012

Thomas Thorp, a registered
director of the Company

will apply in this matter and accordingly the

Admunistration will constitute main proceedings. This 1s because the Company’s registered office

and centre of main interests 1s located 1n England.




VERTAL LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names:
Date of incorporation®
Company number,
Registered office*

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Pirectors

Company secretary:

Appendix A

None

31 May 2006

05832968

10 Furnival Street, London, EC4A 1YH

Riverside House, 43 Willow Lane, Mitcham,
Surrey, CR4 4NA

Riverside House, 43 Willow Lane, Mitcham,
Surrey, CR4 4NA

william James Moncnieff Carr
Thomas Alexander Thorp

Richard Hamilton Burnett Hall

The directors and Cempany secretary have the following shareholdings in the Company -

Name Shares Type Percentage Shareholding |
Wilham James Moncneff Carr 58,127 Ordinary 11 6%
Richard Hamiiton Burnett-Hall 20,401 Ordinary 4.1%

Extracts from the financial statements avallable are summarised below:-

Period Ended Turnover
£'000
Management accounts
for 5 months to
30/4/12 937
12 months to
30/11/11 1,797
12 months to
30/11/10 805

Gross
Profit

£000

(372)

(1,428)

(647)

Net Dividend P&Laj/c
Profit/ paid c/fwd
(Loss) £000
£000 £000
(1,493) - (10,210)
(4,380) - (8,717)

(2,763) - (4,337)




Vertal Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 21 June 2012 to 13 August 2012

RECEIPTS

Equipment

Motor Vehicle

Stock

Goodwill and Business Information
Property

Intellectual Property Rights

Work 1n Progress

Business Contracts

Envircnmental Licences

PAYMENTS

Statutory Filing

BALANCE

Appendix B

Trade Non Trade Total Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
E £ £ £ £ £
. 39,000 39,000 39,000 39,000
- 5,000 5,000 - 5,000 5,000
- 994 994 - 994 G994
- 1 1 1 - 1
- 1 1 1 - 1
- 1 1 i - 1
- 1 1 - 1 1
- 1 1 - 1 1
- 1 1 - 1 1
- 45,000 45,000 3 44,997 45,000
- 14 14 - 14 14
- 14 14 - 14 14
- 44,986 44,986 3 44,983 44,986
- 45,000 45,000 3 44,997 45,000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS:
IB Current Fixed 3 - 3
IB Current Floatin - 44 983 44,983
Balance 3 44,983 44,986




Appendix C
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF VERTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (THE ACT)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (THE RULES)

1. The Joint Administrators think that objectives (a) and (b) of the admimistration, as detatled in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level
of the Company’s liabiliies. As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (¢) will be achieved, to realise
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

2. The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above.

a)

b)

d)

They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they
i.  Dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient.

1t Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

m. In addtion, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termmation) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all habiliies
incurred during the administration have been discharged or unt! such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into hguidation as outlined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a dstnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they alsc consider that an exit from the administration into
hquidation 1s not appropnate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies n
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

If they are of the view that It 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropnate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Ligudator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Jason
Daniel Baker and Simon Elliott Glyn. Any act to be done by the Joint Liqguidators may be
done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.




As the Joint Adnministrators consider that the Company has isufficient property to enable a
distrbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (e, f, g and h) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majonty of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate}

e) The Jont Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken, to be drawn when the
Joint Administrators’ see fit A schedule of current charge out rates are set out in Appendix
D.

f) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred.

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from fiability shall take effect wn accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

3. This resolution 1s subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2 67A and 1s not
part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act 1986:

h) That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix E are approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit.

Dated this 13 August 2012

Jason Daniel Baker

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Simon Elliott Glyn who were appointed Joint Administrators on Joint Administrator




Vertal Limited {In Administration)

Time charged for the penod 21 June 2012 to 10 August 2012
L -

FRP SIP 8 Report - Pencd cost report

Appendix D

Administration and Planning 315 295 240 8 50 2,292 50 26971
Case Contrgl and Review 005 005 12 50 25000
Case Accounting - General o080 240 320 685 00 2153
General Administration 315 210 525 1,581 00 30365
Asset Realisation * 300 115 415 1,247 50 300 60
Asset Reahsation 300 300 960 00 320 00
Debt Collection 030 030 7500 250 00
Sale of Business 085 085 21250 250 00
Creditors, - 240 735 250 1225 3,075 00 251 02
Uinsecured Crediiors 180 2380 100 580 1,530 00 26379
Secured Creditors 125 125 31250 250 00
Employees 030 125 150 305 BY7 0D 221 97
HP/ Leasing 065 065 162 50 250 00
ROT 020 100 120 31800 265 00
Unsecured Creditors - TAXNVAT 030 030 7500 250 04
Investigation - 175 175 437 50 250 00
CDDA Enguines 176 175 437 50 250 00
Statutory Comphance ’ 515 1060 26 30 4205 12,626 25 oo 27
Post Appt TAX/VAT 030 030 7500 250 00
Statutory Compliance - General 450 025 055 530 2,450 00 452 26
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 0635 585 2415 3085 8,326 25 27166
Appotntment Formatities 400 400 1,280 00 320 00
Bonding/ Statutory Advertising 025 025 62 50 250 00
Statement of Affairs 050 105 155 432 50 279 03
Total Hours 515 1915 39 50 490 68 70 19,678 75 286 44
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates At 21 June 2012 to 10 August 2012
Grade 17 November 2011 1st uly 2012 Value £
Partner 300-500 275-495 Advertisng _ _ _ 7850
Manager 150-350 200-382 CompanySearch 100
Other Professicnal 85-250 85-250 Meeting e _. 10542
Support 60-250 70-220 Postage 103 62
Grand Total 286 54

Milleage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevalling at the tirne the cost was incurred

Pnnted 14/08/2012



APPENDIX E
VERTAL LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £
FRP Adwvisory LLP 1&2 50,000 393
GVA Grnimley Limited 3 2,000 160
Gateley LLP 3 10,000 -
Amounts paid 4 (50,000) (393)
Unpaid pre-administration costs 5 12,000 160
Pre administration costs for which approval 15 12,000 160
being sought (see Statement of Proposals )
Notes
1 The costs detailed above have been incurred in accordance with the letter of engagement dated 14
May 2012 between the Company and FRP Advisory LLP ("FRP").
2 Under the engagement letter dated 14 May 2012, FRP would provide the following services.

vi.

VIL.

vin.

Assist the directors in preparing an Information Memorandum to market the business,
together with supporting information to be made available to potential purchasers of the
business and/or assets

Identify and approach interested parties and conduct negotiations, as appropriate, with a view
to a sale of the business andfor assets, expected to be as a going concern through an
nsolvency process

Advise the directors in relation to the appointment of Administrators

As may be required, assist the directors and members in filing the appropriate legal notices to
obtain a Court moratornum

Assist the directors 1in preparing a short term cash flow forecast to manage the Company's
working capital during the penod of the moratorium and/or prior to the appomntment of
Adminmistrators. This would be prepared for a six week period, to be updated on a rolling
weekly basis

Lizise with the Company’s funders in respect of, amongst other matters, funding required
during the hiatus period and obtaining their consent to the appointment of Administrators and
any sale of the business and assets

As may be required, prepare a contingency plan for the event that a sale of the business
and/or assets as a going concern appears unlikely

Deal with any matters in connection with statutory obligations, including but not limited to
those contained within “SIP 16" n order to effect a sale of the business of the Company
immediately upen the appointment of the Administrators

Provide adwvice to the Company and the Bank on any other matters considered should be
brought to the attention of either




The directors also provided FRP the express authority to:

i.  Instruct and liaise with agents in respect of the Company’s assets, completing valuations and
assisting with any other matters (the cost of which to be met by the Company); and

n.  Instruct and lizise with solicitors in the preparation of agreements for the sale of the business
and/or assets (the cost of which to be met by the Company)

The amounts of £20k and £30k plus VAT and disbursements were paid to FRP Advisory by the
Company and Foresight respectively, prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above IS subject to approval In
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to
approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53.




Vertal Limited (In Admimistration)

APPENDIX F

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 21 June 2012

E: AL LEDGED

Book Debts (assianed to Clydesdale Bank Pic)
Less Clydesdale Bank Pic (Involice Discount Agreement)

Surplus as regards Clydesdale Bank Ple {Involce Discount Agreement) {carried forward)

Assels Subject to Fixed Chamge

Assigned Book Debt Surplus

Goodwill and Business Information
Property

Intellectual Property Rights

Less Clydesdale Bank Plc (Term Loan)

Deficlt as regards Clydesdale Bank Plc (Term Loan)

Less Fixed Chargeholder Foresight 2 VCT PIc {inc Foresight 2 VICT Plc (The Security Trustea))

Deficit to Fixed Charge Credltors
ssets Sub; to Floating Cha

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Unassigned Book Debts
Work in Progress
Business Contracts
Environmental Licences

1abili

Preferental Creditors--
Employees' claims re Wages & Holiday Pay

Net Property

Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property Avallable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for Floating Charge Creditors
Less sums owed under Floating Charge

Clydesdate Bank Plc {Term Loan)
Foresight 2 VCT Plc {Inc Foresight 2 VCT Plc (The Security Trustee))

Estimated Surplus/{Deficit) after Floating Charges {to carry forward)

Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property Available (brought down)
Total Assets avarlable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Foresight 3 VCT

Foresight 4 VCT

Trade & Expense Creditors

HMRC

Estimated Surplus/{Deficit) as regards Unsecured Creditors
Deficit to floating charge creditor (brought down)}

Issued and called up capital

Estimated Total Surplus (Defiat) as regards Members

Notes -

Notes Net Book Value

£

1) 502,910
(13,967).

Estimated
to Realise
£

377,182
{13,967)

468,943

363,215

255,905

363,215
1

1
1
(387,013)

of
of -

{23,797)
(6,398,954}

3,591,777

(6,422,751)

39,000
5,000
994
Uncertain

3] 3,702,458

3 19,169

44,997

{11,9%9)

b/d
b/d

32,998

(23,797)
{6,398,954)

(6,389,753)

11,999

4)
5}

1) For the purposes of the staterment of affalrs we have assumed a 75% recoverability of the assigned book debts
2) The above statement of affalrs does not indude any costs of the administration In practice, there Is kely to be no floating charge surplus after

defraying the costs of the administration

11,999

(2,636,644)
{670,830)
{481,719)

{53,546)

(2,830,739)

(6,389,753)

(3,524,052)

!13!744!545!

3) The books and records as at 31 May 2012 indicated there were £19k In respect of arears of wages owing to employees However, all employees

transferred to the purchaser under TUPE therefore no preferential daims are expected to arise

4) Based on total dalms recelved to date during the administration
5) Oalm recefved during the administration proceedings

6) The above figures are estmates based on the information avallable to the Joint Administrators and are by ne means definltfve




1702 12A 106 Sdl

19T 86HA ‘weing ‘moy 30UIPIADIg ‘SJUNCIDY ssaulsng N 1g

g Jo T abed

J|d 19 £08D

00'0
0b 605°C DOE 137 4e1s01a] ‘B4 997 “8snoH 3994 p11 dnoio ssg 8y dysisuped exgd 0/2 908D
SE'8Le 9LT TIND ‘SIueH "0ysiapy ‘peoy eloRIA 153 |elsnpur epumoy / Jun P11 s91iddns Buipjem ejuuellg 5090
6b'605'SC UdS 8116 ‘syels ‘Asjien) ‘jsaag buipea ‘looyss plo eyl ‘Buip se3 pajw yn Jablog 08D
1118 1NZ 8ZW "A3isiopm ‘peay ANsalid ‘2T X089 O d ‘2ua) 301195 JBWoIsn) QL1208 g0dd
+0'STO'ET HO6 TZOH ‘siueH ‘ayoisBuiseg ‘Aepy Uamo 8 Bupaauibul olg 090
8T’ ETR"2E J4¥b TWS ‘As.Lng ‘uomng ‘Aem As|maiy| /T ‘9SNOH p|es@H 4001 15T slope||oD oig 1082
85807291 ZLE ZTdH ‘png ‘equiodipm YBIH ‘Xassal) ‘peoy uoneuoio) P17 S2DIAIDS 2)SBM BYIg 008>
000 S €210 iw.::m ._Emcv_oom jeslo \Umom mcﬂ_.soo 1T FAnowoINY 1y 0V0
00 912 417 999 ‘SPuepIl 1B “ppimuiaws ‘sue Alpunod xiu041-ybiap Ausay NOVD
T1/'0€E°E 140 63 “uay _[uunogbunys ‘pesls|ily ‘wlied uorl ‘asnoH poomydig 7 aun P SIIIAISS JDRIIUOD ulsny [ovD
A8 74X NIE 904 ‘YINowWspod ‘proy uiaIsap ‘apisaxe 0007 P Ju2UgInIIay |eJUYIDL NSY I0vD
TT6L'0T Wb 530 ‘2a1ysAquaq ‘se102I3WULI0S ‘218353 Buipel] uoleyy P AN S2ISNPUT pue|ysy HOYD
200 (SZ TNH ‘INH 19245 AlleARM ‘20130 Pe3H ‘T2 X0d Od P11 Oo4y 50vD
99'0TH HY0 6T ‘Aaung ‘As1ing ‘wosd3 ‘jsm3 ‘aAuq piojpeid ot AOWIOINY ‘Y'Y J0vD
00’0 [ty TAM hC.BQEm_.*.mu..>_o>> \u_mmbm :oumc__._mn_ L,mm:_uI Jallald P mwv_>m Malpuy J0v0
00'0 MYz 1ZHE ‘135500 ‘SNYOFIWIM ‘ILV.LS3 TYIHLSNANI NMOANY3S ‘Qv0yY I1LLIHM 0T AL SNOLLMIOS ONTYIINIONT HILWY aovd
SE'TE 3n°co"uozeLy J0VD
00'9/9 738 9dl J__ot:m me._m._s_ uweypaan ,_umom :H..Sm& :mm:o_._ >m§mumw P17 ssuQjeroqe |ediuyada ] souel]|y a0vD
00’06 D5/ WD ‘X8ss3 ‘piojswiayD ‘peoy (ypoom ‘uopues ‘ulled 36poT uopues’z Jun [ouyd3 ] Sng [RUORBUISIUT SPCOS |IY YoV
00'0 SNE SHD ‘3AIST30 ‘NAGHYMYH 'AYOY HONVIW Hdvd SSINISNG 882 SLINN Al XN 10YINODY 60¥D
000 DAY TZOY ‘ayoisbuiseg ’£zz9 X08 Od P17 S|eluay 39ssy Ang|ly 80VD
000 457 900 ‘INT0D STUY3 ‘INVT ARANNOL ‘THOLS TIIW IHL ‘e LINN “4O0d 1ST Q3LTWT STDTAYIS ALSYM ANVETY L0V
009t£’9 9d8 TTNN ‘SlueyuUoN ‘Aluaaeq ‘a3eis3 Buiped] yeQ [eAoy ‘Aep SIAlY £1 P3| AN oY 90vD
000 W0 62 ‘anysiAy ‘ATTHIVS ‘Moy ALdd ZT ‘9SnoH Ippeajeg P17 adoing se1bojouyda] wHy SOV
78'+04'8 £C£ 59N “X3STTAAIN ‘FIWATYEd ‘avOd HLHOMSAYM 9 @17 SNOLLNTOS Q3ONYAQY 0V
82'06621 N6 OTNN ‘siueypoN ‘uspysny ‘uoybunuip ‘abpory Assoos P17 suauodwo) Alejjouy £0VD
00'002'Z WYE SV 'LNIN ‘ATTX38 ‘3NNIAY NOLJOUD 99 ‘ASNOH NO1404ED MN LNIWLINYDTYE 3DV 0%
00'0 NNE 6TMS ‘uopuo ‘pi7 sHed 198Q 8 ‘esnoH [eaz P11 Hoddng Asqqy 10vD
00°'0 THZ YL 19519W0S ‘NOLNNVL ‘2quodsioaipm ‘piod JaybiH SIBNEY JUDWIOIAUT dieApley aovD
k] SSalppy QuieN Aoy

si103ipaJ) Auedwo)
pajyiuary e} oA
dT11 AMosIApY dyd




110Z 497 705 SdI

9 Jo z afied

00'PTOET QHE £TNE XassnS 3sam ‘Buiyiop ‘sA1IQg eIquinjo) ‘asnoH eiquinio) P11 Aqoing 803D
95'820'6 d1Z 6THY ‘PERISULID 15T ‘PROYUNOI[Y led SSauisSng SNH-BIpueds P3| (Ss3uRlnsu0) Ayjnn) ssa 03D
¥ 6ee ZA0 8130 ‘ucwb _._OQD ucng .>ncm.< .utma ssauisng \ﬁum.._m_ ‘meOI 053 Q:O.“mu SoU[0S _mucmEco‘:.:cw 053 9030
7£'08L'22 978 PAD 'AUBAOD “NYvd SSAUISNG POOMISIA ‘AR POOMISIM ADYANT NO3 S03D
60'0£9'8Z V4€ 0T9I ‘X3S53 ‘NOLHSNOT ‘Av0Y NOLSONYT ‘3SNOH ONITHILS Q41 31SYM OdIANT $030
00°p6L'T 789 99 ‘Buipeay ‘peoy syybinsniym ‘s1en Ale3 ‘anua) ABojouysa) pue aoudng P 3epONAUT 1=8)
00°81 586 65 ‘PIRIYAYS ‘602 XO8 Od "alius) poddng Bumiuuay Aouaby juauouiaug 203D
00°0 V¥S £THY 'XassSng 1S9 ‘WeysIoH ‘peoy plojydielg pajiwr] I3y [3oW3 103D
Zb'919's D90 0£0S ‘SINVH ‘NOLJWYHHLNOS ‘ON3 39A3H ‘INVT 980H 6b TYLNIWNOYIANT SGUYmal 003D
000 95490 11 ._oou._m;_._ .uwmbm ¥IOHON .wbcwu jeidlawwos %20Q m:mw:O 01?2 PRYWIN UBLLLIBA|IS Sjaiueq SoaD
00°0 ANP HY¥D ‘AslIng weoyly ‘aue Mojiim 67 ‘@1e3s3 buipes) sbeg ‘L1 Iun Alooey P11 sjusbialag g sjeaiay) pang 00D
72 6+9 Y10 PTML ‘X3S3ppPily ‘weypd ‘@snoH woldiiH ‘Z0T X049 Od P11 (An)ssaldxg THQ xAeMY BU0D, £0ad
L5°9T1Z'ET N8 £9N ‘Xosappiy ‘uojAelq 3sam ‘aso)D auols zos P11 suonnjos Buusauibul [e301 AHA T0ad
000 ONt 8TML "X2SIIPPIA ‘Saulels ‘pesiy ||l ‘asnoH moyeleq paywi (3nN) moyejeq 100D
000 Nd6 0T ‘Asung ‘Jays3 ‘peoy yuomamin ‘asnoy s3ebAeld P17 35310 Alleg 00aD
000 MSZ T4 ‘uoAy ‘yieg ‘piojuied ‘|iH piojyieg £¢ (P11 woD 30Q |lPMpeID) abenoniaghd 202D
26 568 MLLb ¥ “AS1ns ‘weudjiy ‘Bue] MO||Ip £7 ‘3AUDD SS2UISNg 20810 64 UM Py BuiXi4 ¥g S|001 UmouD 4000
9/'908'T AHZ 6718 ‘Aing ‘abpug desH ‘pecy MaN Ang ‘8.us) 10 BUL P17 110 uMoD Y022
G/'8S Ul JBUieI0D 6020
£0'005°'T XCT 61 ‘Asung ‘uobuissay) ‘pecy %angaoy HOT P 243u3D iy passaidwo) 8000
000 SAS ZTND ‘ASLNS ‘3[RA USY ‘DROY SPUB|POOA ‘SPUB|POOM P11 siadsems Pedwod L0200
S8'+T1Z d06 EIWS ‘Aa1ing ‘uonng ‘peoy uoidwiy of ‘2auRD sng yurl ucydumy ‘N P11 jueld 8 [BRBWWO) 9002
SZ'188 P71 Juswabeueyy asem @D 5000
00087 1719 THD ‘421594 'S3TVD 19315342 ‘HN0D pIoyiRL ‘g Iun JdueUI] J9SSY 350D #000
00°2ZEY ay/ LTMS ‘uopajquip “Aep spisiajem ‘esnoH yoedde) P11 SoMm 2iignd ybedded €020
10952 vOT €155 ‘%3553 ‘Uop|iseg ‘21e1s3 pul Si|IW INg “UN0D auloquimg ‘TT-6 IUN auaibAy |ended 000
08°'T9€’s Xd6 6ZND 'XISSNS JSaM ISINYPIA ‘HeUM BYL UuoI2310ld 314 uoue) 1000
000 YHE YD ‘Asmng ‘weydniy ‘Aep se1em ‘BT IUN L1 ¥'S W SINONNYD 000D
90°648'T OOE 137 493530137 ‘312U 3377 ‘8snoH 199(4 P71 dnou §sg 8y, 6092
9c°8b6 MLO 2id ‘2aysueoueq ‘jcodyoelg ‘weydsg ‘soeld BunmeH ‘LnoD utsmieq € suonnjos ABiaug ssaLisng 808D
7 s$SaUppY WweN Aoy

s103ipalidy Auedwo) - ~

pajwI] jeMaA
d11 Atosiapy dud




T10Z 497 70S Sdl

9 4o ¢ abeg

0S'9%§ 1V0 ZdS ‘Angsijes ‘uolip ‘peoy J23SUILLIEAA ‘DIeA UOREIS YHON §(0£3u0D e3uad] 001D
§L'92C'bT H18 89S ‘SLYTH ‘AT THYE ‘INYT AN SHLIWS ‘NMOAMOTTIM NOSMIH NHOC 30HD
09°€eST OVS bhW “131Saypuely ‘peaysipe) 39ans 14 021 P31 M21S0IPAH aoH2
80'166'9 gXb OuD ‘Aeuns ‘uopAor) ‘peoy ey uojbuippag ‘asnoH 1OH P31 Buisues|D-01pAx J0HD
68 £16 ON9 $TNS ‘anusyim ‘weysaddiyo ‘a3e353 ergsnpul waed sradwng HJded Rpunlg g+ 3un ABojouysa) JagnH goHD
S9 EPT'Pp S1 HdD ‘Asung ‘weydy ‘BueT MOJIIM ST pajwr dnoig 0IALSS auH SSH YOHD
0€'£LS'2E HHS 23S ‘uopuoT ‘poomIoN UINos ‘suel abejwiay 9z-+2 P11 AQUN2a5 soueuajUiely HeaAoH 60HD
FANAYS P11 SIDIAJRS {BD141I3(3 DIWH 80HD
b5 0SE'S OCb €10 "AANS ‘Uaplely mIu 192135 YBtH ‘22enbs s,a61099 35 “asnoy shey Apadold 18 uonaNsuo) sheq LOHD
000 ave /M1 ‘sayspiojpiag ‘paezzng uolybia ‘sjeise |euisnpul sabed ‘Aepp usp|3 pa3ItI SIuUsWNAsUI euueH SOHD
9T'€£0’0% 71d6 SNM ‘DJIysesueT ‘ajepsiaw)s ‘oquild IS9M ‘PROY YI0PPRd BSNOH Al[slerH PRI XN A9|SIeeH SQHD
£85 bTYM
000 ‘JUIHSIHD ‘WYHONDULTY H1VIHAYOHE ‘GY0Y DIHIDVd Muvd AUMNLNID § LINN QL1 ATTUVA H bOHD
00'0 dX£ TTAD ‘anysypimiepy ‘Agbny ‘deaq abepo) SRJJAIDS UOQBLINNDRA pUR noge 19H SOHD
9Z'ET1'C gdt £50s ‘aunysdwel ‘voydweyinog ‘pio4 s lajpuey) ‘aauq uoybuiuuog & 2UIN]-UOSIIIRH Z0HD
3St TING 'Xa5SNS 159M
00°0 ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uoibutlieg ‘asnoH abpug uojbuiling ‘Asuaaiosul B Juawabeuely 192g SUIOISND) Y3 INUIASY W H T0HD
00°0 oy b/ ‘1oodiaan Yoo susnd ‘1004 IST ‘Wea) YIS ADUDA|OSUT [esjuad) SLLOISND) pUR ANUSASY W H 00HD
07'€9%'e gre 19 ‘'weybuiung ‘a0e|d As|pulg € PY1 ABJWLID YAD 909D
000 NS 89 ‘SONYT ‘NOLONTEIDV ‘31V1ST "1SNANI LYOONNH 8€ 1INN 133LS SSTINIVAS INVIINITHD 5092
8 £8b°b JAZ BNN ‘uoidweyHoN Hied ssauisng uoidwieyuon ‘aalq uoljiaRd 00E d11 3N uouey] juers +09D
98 Z5b X3 Zvd ‘uieg “19ans weyuayayd 9z [PMmpeID £090
¥b'8k0'S AXT £T3W Jua) ‘Bucispiely ‘auinogbujjoy ‘peoy W “uued |1 PO paywi Busauibuz asoison [{139)
00'00£'Zt AV TWS ‘Uonns ‘Aep ASIMOIUL £T ‘9SNOH pjesaH 100)d 3ST paywi Araybnoyiry 861039 1090
000 YHS 88 ‘soue ‘uapbuisey ‘21e1s3 |euisnpul sued ‘Aep yueqispun € Iun P SeOIAIRS [@21Uyd3 L, AayeD 009D
0S 68b'Z MOL 19 ‘weybuiwng ‘yesy sbury ‘peoy Ainqybiy g¢ URLWISRL Wel|ipm b0dD
69207 P17 Juaupnuoay Bulsawmbulg aining €040
£T'1EE’S NAT ETNL U 'SYBOUSASS “FiBd YINOS UNOD ¥D3 d11 dnous) Jybisalog 204D
000 ¥v9 OTNN ‘SINVHLYON ‘NIAHSNY ‘AV0d MOOUYGHSYM 8ST 0Ig X00uaNy3d 104D
10°£12'L 310 THY “Isinybuiig ‘plojpiiy ‘wie4 puejyonold PY] [2N4 wied 004D
3 $$IPpPY awepN Aoy

s1031p31) Auedwio)
pajlwry [eMdA
d 11 AMoSIApY dud




1102 49A 105 SdI 9 Jo p abed

$9'579'2T XHZ 0TN3 ‘auinogxolg ‘peoy YbiH 65-5S ‘@snoH abpug p17 Bunjoig souelnsul [RAQ 000
89148 € 0UD ‘A31InS ‘uopAotD ‘peoy YolopueH 681//81 P17 sbulleag 21940 1002
000 NMZ EYM ‘uoibuliiepy ‘poomydag ‘o€ xog Od (edo 0002
00°0Z9'€T 4HS 715 ‘Ybnois “WyHXIMm 268|IA ssauisng weyxam ‘8T 1un P31t SUORN(OS DILN SOND
64°€78'S SNO ZbDY ‘aiIysyag ‘|Puxde.g ‘aueTsieizerg ‘abpiig sredoo) P11 WYN FOND
000 9AZ $ZON ‘SION “JemaN ‘Aug [aunig Pl (ueman )erebman £OND
000 MNT 695 ‘24IUSpIoja ‘UIyINH ‘peoy uedung 8 pry eipajy MaN ZOND
9898 65M
92'652'T ‘spue|pilj 1SSM ‘llesiem ‘@BpLIPlY ‘IS SUET SI0WIIPPIY HBd SNg SI0WR[PPIW £ N P11 sdwng YoszaeN TOND
00'0 UNE WD ‘uopuo ‘sebdoysig SET 2|d jueg 33 1N 00ND
00'0 139 179D h.mu_u_.._sr_.._mu _._._.Son=:m ~Um0~_ weyelqipn JtMn_ ssauisng m:wm:o P71 mc:mm:_mcm SWRIJIIAA J2BYDIA 0D
76 §SZ'T MVT $37 193590137 ‘sAen Juowneag ‘peoy ucisog +9 P11 Op3|o L~ NBIN Z0WD
000 HIZ TN ‘piospag ‘@s0]D spiouisy 92 s:92uI6U3 PAIDIRSISP|ING UBWRAIY N TOWD
v9'LL1 YHE TIWD ‘pIoyswiByD ‘8ZSE X08 Od uswedaq sjunooy Jaouads B el 00WD
00°0 [esouBD) g |eba 20D
001’6t AZS HWS ‘ABLing ‘usploly‘peoy UopuoT '21uUs) JIAID UoHalW ‘65S X0 Od UoM3IA Jo yBnolog uopuon 101D
00°0€ 33€ 9M 991353 ‘peoy 93435(3 ‘9183513 U AuLLURLIST ‘asnoH AIUNDAS P11 G8M UOpUOT 00D
hw.m¢m5vﬁ N.L8 6dd ~w.__cmmu_.._m._ h__._Om_m_z ‘Umom U._o.t:uwwx .vtmn_ ssuisng wm._on_ >m.=m> _.umu_E_n_ |EJUILIUQIIAUT MY SOMD
85°897 AINE ST ‘AIWYNS ‘INOLSITIAAY ‘FOVTIIA MYH MAN ‘INV] WYHJOOM 842 @17 TOYLNGD GOOMSONDI pOD
95 089'p11 4V TIWS ‘uonns ‘Aepy AsimodyL /T ‘@snoH pletaH 400ld 3T popw santadold ArayBnojy EOMD
Or'8LL'T 185 619 ‘Aing y93.15 Youoreg ‘asnoH edain3 P17 a4iH Yoedey o0
000 OCT LTV ‘SLy3H ‘A uapies UAM[aM ‘PIOUMO|[BMS ‘BSNOH auey P17 |euoneuwIaiu] auey o0
00°00€ ucyburyousy Ang 003D
0S'SZb VST 60d ‘Daysdwey “ueaeH ‘peoy auoisbuey “Hied Abojoulds) auocjsbue] pa| {SPIMPIEOM) XN SXsqog €00
00'0 Xz 0dD ‘uopAct) ‘pecy pleue0 19 sasiales Buueay) penuo) Jenbep 200D
00'8£2'2 Sr8 83W ay ‘weybuiys ‘weyuiey ‘asel) 10dsIBA|IS S§ Asuqinsuo) uosmeq [ 100D
000 MYT ££9 ‘mobBse|9 ‘a1e3s3 jelsnpul uajBiaipny ‘peoy Yiess PY UOSHAQ WH R [ 000D
000 69€ MW 'NO ‘cuoio, ‘009 ans ‘M 19ans Bury 506 X923 €010
[9'$59 va6 01N ‘XoS2PPIW ‘uopBuriH ‘enusay piRIRAY 8ET p17 adt4 pue Aundas jusbieul 0D
T9°06T Pyz ZIM ‘uoidwiey “pieq sssuisng Aemsbury P31 U013 WAI T0ID
3 SS3IppY JWweN Aoy

s1031pal) Auedwo) -
Pyl [EMBA
d11 AiosIApY did




1107 43A 105 SdI

9 o § abeg

b9 86€ JdueNgUy SuYor 1S D052
96'8b6 mc_E_._ mm_u::oU Wisyinog 9050
00°0 X b 6THY ‘X958NG 153\ ‘peS3SULIE) 1587 ‘peoy |[HH siawing ‘wieq a08|d |IH saiiddng Bunjasys wayinos YOS
££'846 M3b STS9 ‘joisiig ‘peoy abplig ‘g Jun SI0ABAUO) WBYINOS 605D
74069 196 $23Q ‘a41ysAqraq ‘Aqleq ‘uyuis ‘siers3 |eujsnpul sue uyuls ‘g yoojg spun dis 8050
T+'961'9T VM ZZ59 ‘aley-1adns-uoisap ‘SLIoM ‘Aemiled £0€-T10E a1l 3N exs £0SD
12°0v4'8 Y9 8ENQ ‘241ysujooun YHON ‘Aqiauieyg ‘saiend) ssoy uoysi P17 yourg uoyalbulg 905D
00°0 HOF 2THE ‘13540d ‘3100d ‘avoy ADNVS WOD'HOTIATV-YIWDIS S0S0
000 Qb8 9TNo ‘Aspsque) ‘Asjuiud ‘alenbg suawaig weljipy IS ‘asnoy Aepele-| SUBWRIS £0SD
bYTE6L'T AHT §T0S ‘uodweyinog ‘1se3 peoy Joolqli 9T ‘213UsD sng Uapeqiunop T PI1 SWaISAS auys £0S2
vm.mom.m._.. M8 Z2vd ‘umm‘_wEom k___>om% \v_‘_mm SsauIsng auolspunoy csox UYo2qully € Pailin N an_mmm 208D
18'0Z8 3Y0 ETNH 'JUIHSHYOA LS¥3 ‘35591 ‘alenbs ay) ‘asnoH pleyalo p17 seiddng Alojesoqe Junusng 105D
81'8/8'S dSE 80A ‘anysyop yuoN ‘poomed ‘anua) Abojouyssy a6pLgyo0Is P17 5221A195 [RO13A|RUY D3URIDS 005D
00'€50'p S¥6 LINN "THIHSNOLJIWYHLYON ‘AG¥0D ‘66 X08 Od P11 sjusuodwo) Sy 50D
00'0 OVZ §95 ‘SUYSHIOA YINO0S ‘WeyIayioy ‘adella ], uoyd PI1 0D JNIseld |euIshpuT weylayioy oD
00'0 QAT 0§79 ‘weyuaypy) ‘392435 uoibuljpp “asnoH ybnosoqua)|g dT11 sAgsaxory £0MD
75'6£8'C XNt 3D ‘A32InS ‘weydyily ‘sue MojIian ‘aus] SMOjIA BYL ‘0T uN |eaunalT IM QLTI IN Xy Z0MD
64'€95'T AJ6 TAQ ‘spueipiy 35oM ‘ASIPnQ ‘s/64 %08 O d P17 N 1eqiu1 [Rjojusy (i)}
000 YNL 955 'xass3 ‘UbiajAey ‘peoy |euspy “d sng @bBpo poomuury ‘g1 un P17 53010435 Bunrnesy yoy 00dd
94'S0T (GT £YN NIOLON ‘YaimioN 129218 ajodsniy “Uno?) sjodsniy 2/d |euoneUISIUL SWD 0000
00'bLg’e H38 #bg ‘weybuitung ‘ButpuRsbury ‘peoy pomsog 05 53]eID0SSY BUIORARL) jney 60dD
90'6/8'T OOE 131 ‘19182013 ‘Bpur) 297 ‘asnoH 31994 saliddng Bujpes] Buiqunid 80dD
00'0 INF €4S ‘TUIHSAGYIA ‘Ubnoiogeg ‘Unod pug|piy ‘g Bun P17 J31emoud £0dD
08'TE6 Q16 OTHY Xassng 159 ‘Aaimel] ‘peoy yamien 65 ues|) ainssald S0dD
00'0 MQE 098 ‘311Ys1BISe0IoM ‘aa0lbsLuosg ‘a1else pul spiaid uosy Q11N ¥Nd 504D
000 DOT 9aM UIHSAYOLLHAH ‘AOOMWYHIHOS ‘AYM HONVIA ‘SSNOH FHIHSNOAIA @i "d3S LIVHINOD NOILDIES ¥I3NOId $0dD
05°Z8¢€ HXT £840 "Alliydise) ‘93e3s3 |eLIIsSnpu] LIaISOMm dnous SHd £0dD
00'968'£ NS LT9S 'spag ‘pioyays ‘peoy [9A] ‘vz Jun P uoNRIUSWINASUT XIua0Yyd Z0dD
000 4SS 873d 'SEWYD ‘Anmes ‘23e1s3 [eLsnpu spisyo0.g ‘UnoD Ames p11sdund WR d T0dD
00 99¢ YNb #dD ‘Asling ‘weyaji ‘aueT Mojlipm 0 513134 malpuy 00dD
] $S2IPpY aweN Aoy

si1031paJ) Auedwo)
pajiwi |elBaA
d11 AMOSIAPY dYd




170Z oA 10§ SdI

940 9 afied

8t LL9'ET6 Buje3o) sau3 TLT
000 dioy sewoy| Ji 001y
000 . ! ) Wemim W 0004
000 : AsAeq 3weyers Jp 00qQ3
0Z'SL0'T NNZ 2X3 ‘uoAsq ‘1939x3 ‘peol Uodjed ‘asnoH 3eo PI1 Auedwo) 13 piejjod wen|im 20MD
8S 84S VL6 QTXO ‘ucibuijjep ‘Aep 193537 “fded saweyl ‘6 Bun “1d 12 103084 SHIOMIBID[N UBTIYM TOMD
00581 XN6 €WS ‘ATHYNS ‘uonng ‘suaples Auewoy £ ‘10penuo) eI ysiep uarieq 0oOMO
000 AAG TAAD ‘Baiysouy) ‘amal]) 153 pul sajes) amar) ‘Aemalen p11 Buesjpboa =ile)
62'T81°C 0az 19y ‘AngmaN ‘6¢S X08 Od PalIUI BUOJEPOA SOAD
16°9/ QAT T3S ‘Uopuo J2anS SIUUDL ST 31d 25S3lA POAD
¥6'St XVE 6UN "YoIMION “\asiayisy ‘unoD uonels ‘g un @lLn [ensiA £0AD
€€ 85072 MOT TVL ‘uolune} ‘yaectddy UoHRIS ‘aSnOH LI2ISaM Jeal0 P17 (Sawey) 21SepA JOPUIA ZOAD
000 NAT £37 ‘123830197 ‘677 X08 Od Pang bunip T0AD
7761 dr8 TTSM ‘anysproyels Hpouue) uadsar) poomsbury ‘asnoH poomsbury P11 (IN) 53 e1j09p 00AD
6{'8S P 8dN T0ND
00'81Z'T 949 YD ‘A2uIng ‘ucpAos) ‘peoy UOPSISS SOT ‘UOPAOID) SABD0INY Y SIAL |esIaAiUN 00N
00'¢712'C 9A9 LTI 11 ‘Weyxaipm ‘uoqesny 193135 abpLig ‘syem syl Z Py Buusauibuz N1I 901D
00'bbL'6 XX 75D ‘mobse|n “yied uoibuljiH ‘anuaAy 3jAeD ST paywn jue|d waysued| 5010
000 ZSZ £dS ‘AdNESANY HMavd IILLST0S “AVM UV10S ‘3SNOH ANOFIAOT ALIAID Y31IWOLINIL 3HL +01D
09 68¢ SAS 8715 ‘Syong ‘pu3a auinog ‘aauq uolsog ‘pncy sweyby PI1 2suasoway ) oD
000 MULZ 8ENS ‘UOpUIMS ‘€72 X08 Od PIT S=UHIMT J2IBM SaLey | 2010
87'S86'T 019 5534 ‘a.ysAgse@ ‘WooLqauoIS ‘B1e1s] |RISNPUT WO0IGBU0IS P11 S4ap[oWDmIS ulllY L 101D
000 NMZL EVYM ‘uojBulliepp ‘poomyoag ‘9eT xog Od ssau|sng (el yel 001D
89'S/b YYE TZHE Duloquuiip ‘aue asnoH ASKal ‘asnoH Aspsi SIUTAT 3SNOH ABlIBI ] IVIMS 3050
00'0 GHS TTIW ‘uay ‘ssewszays ybinoquasnd) ‘peoy uspuaysny Heus upy swi ‘1 Jun BoUBLRUIRY |230] WIBLANOS aosd
E ssa.ppy JweN Aoy

s1031paJ1) Auedwo)
paywil |[eldA
d11 Aosiapy dud




